Auxiliary Enterprises 12,499,971   3,633,897   21,519,413   2,298,347   -   -   -   39,951,628
Depreciation/Amortization -   -   -   -   -   18,576,012   -   18,576,012
Other -   -   -   -   -   -   864,168   864,168

Total 143,858,724$   23,843,404$   76,769,639$   9,476,423$   33,194,612$   18,576,012$   864,168$   306,582,982$

MARSHALL UNIVERSITY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2023 AND 2022

(88)

NOTE 25 RESTATEMENTS

During the current year, the University adopted GASB Statements 94 and 96. The University
adopted the requirements of the guidance effective July 1, 2022, and has applied the
provisions of this standard to the beginning of earliest period presented. The below charts
summarize the impacts of adoption of these standards:

Balance, as
Previously Effect of Balance, as
Reported Adoption Restated

Noncurrent Accounts Receivable, Net 11,224,841$   722,608$   11,947,449$
Capital Assets,  Net 453,667,936   12,044,005   465,711,941
Total Assets 697,658,253   4,102,848   701,761,101

Notes, Lease Obligations and Bonds:
Payable, Current Portion 3,840,445   1,367,037   5,207,482

Notes, Lease Obligations and Bonds:
Payable, Noncurrent Portion 162,732,806   1,649,103   164,381,909

Unearned Revenue, Noncurrent -   2,752,338   2,752,338
Accrued Service Concession Liability 775,653   (775,653)   -
Total Liabilities 243,544,783   27,474,948   271,019,731

Deferred Inflows of Resources:
Related to Public Private Partnerships -   692,499   692,499
Related to SCA Arrangements 2,752,338   (2,752,338)   -

Net Investment in Capital Assets 313,624,652   394,209   314,018,861
Unrestricted Net Position 85,534,801   775,653   86,310,454
Total Net Position 435,121,118   1,169,862   436,290,980

Balance, as
Previously Effect of Balance, as
Reported Adoption Restated

Other Operating Revenues 8,396,863$   30,109$   8,426,972$
Total Operating Revenues 200,157,183   30,109   200,187,292

Supplies and Other Services 78,563,555   (1,793,916)   76,769,639
Depreciation and Amortization 17,336,398   1,239,614   18,576,012
Total Operating Expenses 307,137,284   (554,302)   306,582,982

Interest on Indebtedness (6,605,863)   (190,202)   (6,796,065)
Other Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses) 2,533,273   (150,193)   2,383,080
Net Nonoperating Revenues 86,763,294   (341,395)   86,421,899

Decrease in Net Position (16,871,821)   244,016   (16,627,805)
Net Position - Beginning of Year 451,992,939   925,846   452,918,785
Net Position - End of Year 435,121,118   1,169,862   436,290,980

Statement of Net Position as of June 30, 2022

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position Year Ended June 30, 2022

MARSHALL UNIVERSITY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2023 AND 2022

(89)

NOTE 25 RESTATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Balance, as
Previously Effect of Balance, as
Reported Adoption Restated

Payments to Suppliers (77,654,023)$   2,486,365$   (75,167,658)$
Other Receipts, Net 6,814,829   (692,499)   6,122,330

Net Cash Used by Operating Activities (99,698,941)   1,352,509   (98,346,432)

Principal Paid on Bonds, Leases and SBITAs (3,776,553)   (1,603,664)   (5,380,217)
Interest Paid on Bonds, Leases and SBITAs (3,765,393)   (190,202)   (3,955,595)

Net Cash Used by Capital
Financing Activities (23,473,837)   (1,793,866)   (25,267,703)

Operating Loss (106,980,101)   584,411   (106,395,690)
Depreciation and Amortization Expense 17,336,398   1,239,614   18,576,012
Accounts Receivable, Net (3,025,699)   (722,608)   (3,748,307)
Accrued Liabilities (1,884,102)   692,449   (1,191,653)

Statement of Cash Flows Year Ended June 30, 2022

MARSHALL UNIVERSITY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2023 AND 2022

(90)

NOTE 26 COMPONENT UNIT DISCLOSURES – FOUNDATION

The notes taken directly from the audited consolidated financial statements of the
Foundation are as follows:

MARSHALL UNIVERSITY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2023 AND 2022

(91)

NOTE 26 COMPONENT UNIT DISCLOSURES – FOUNDATION (CONTINUED)

MARSHALL UNIVERSITY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2023 AND 2022

(92)

NOTE 26 COMPONENT UNIT DISCLOSURES – FOUNDATION (CONTINUED)